PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
WILLIAM S. OVERSTREET	06/02/2010

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	VOICES HEARD MEDIA, INC.	
Street Address:	2450 E.J. CHAPMAN DRIVE	
Internal Address:	SUITE 211	
City:	KNOXVILLE	
State/Country:	TENNESSEE	
Postal Code:	37996	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	11604139

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (404)602-8862

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 202-955-1500

Email: Ikimsey@hunton.com

Correspondent Name: HUNTON & WILLIAMS LLP

Address Line 1: 1900 K STREET, N.W.

Address Line 2: SUITE 1200

Address Line 4: WASHINGTON, DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA 20006-1109

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 77115.000006

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Eric J. Hanson

Total Attachments: 2

source=11_604139_Assignment#page1.tif source=11_604139_Assignment#page2.tif

PATENT

REEL: 024485 FRAME: 0714

H \$40.00 116

501195264

PATENT ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, **WILLIAM S. OVERSTREET**, an individual residing at 528 Riverfront Way, Knoxville, TN 37915 (hereinafter referred to as "ASSIGNOR"), has invented certain new and useful improvements in and to the subject matter of:

QUESTION AND ANSWER PROCESSING SYSTEM AND METHOD

described in U.S. Patent Application No. 11/604,139, filed on November 24, 2006.

AND, WHEREAS, **VOICES HEARD MEDIA, INC.**, a corporation organized under the laws of the State of Tennessee, having a place of business located at 2450 E.J. Chapman Drive, Suite 211, Knoxville, TN 37996 (hereinafter "ASSIGNEE"), is desirous of acquiring certain rights to the improvements and under the application;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of application and other costs paid by the ASSIGNEE on behalf of ASSIGNOR, and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is acknowledged, ASSIGNOR does hereby sell, assign and transfer unto said ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns and legal representatives, my entire right, title and interest in and throughout the United States of America (including its territories and dependencies) and all countries foreign thereto in and to said improvements, said United States patent application, any other United States applications, including provisional, non-provisional, divisional, renewal, substitute, continuation, reexamination and reissue applications, based in whole or in part on said United States application or in whole or in part on said improvements, any foreign applications, including international and regional applications, based in whole or in part on any of the aforesaid United States applications or in whole or in part on said improvements, including any applications in any country to which this application claims priority, and/or that claim priority to this application, and in and to any and all letters patent, including extensions thereof, of any country which have been or may be granted on any of the aforesaid applications or on said improvements or any parts thereof;

AND ASSIGNOR hereby agrees for himself and his heirs, executors and administrators to execute without further consideration any further documents and instruments which may be necessary, lawful and proper in the prosecution of said above-referenced application or in the preparation or prosecution of any continuing, substitute, divisional, renewal, reexamination or reissue application or in any amendments, extensions or interference proceedings, or other applications for patents of any region or country, that may be necessary to secure to ASSIGNEE its interest and title in and to said improvements or any parts thereof, and in and to said several patents or any of them;

AND ASSIGNOR hereby covenants for himself and his legal representatives, and agrees with said ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns, that ASSIGNOR has granted no right or license to make, use, sell or offer to sell said improvements, to anyone except said ASSIGNEE, that prior to the execution of this deed, ASSIGNOR'S right, title

1 of 2

PATENT REEL: 024485 FRAME: 0715 and interest in said improvements had not been otherwise encumbered, and that ASSIGNOR has not and will not execute any instrument in conflict therewith;

AND ASSIGNOR does hereby authorize and request the Director of the United States Patent and Trademark Office to issue any and all letters patent which may be granted upon said United States application, or upon said improvements or any parts thereof when granted, to said ASSIGNEE.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, ASSIGNOR has hereunto set his hand and seal.

Date '

WILLIAM S. OVERSTREET

2 of 2